1 Proforma Depreciation
2   Tennessee Operations 10,831,330$
3   Mid-States General Office 19,996
4   SSU Div 12 - Customer Service 342,325
5   SSU Div 02 - General Office 487,286
6
7 Proforma Depreciation Adjustment 11,680,937$

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense 11,680,937$

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Proposed Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2017

Exhibit GKW-R-1

WP 6-2

Line
No. Description Allocated

(a) (d)

1 Proforma Depreciation
2   Tennessee Operations 10,831,330$
3   Mid-States General Office 19,996$
4   SSU Div 12 - Customer Service 342,325$
5   SSU Div 02 - General Office 487,286$
6
7 Proforma Depreciation Expense 11,680,937$

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense 11,680,937$

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Current Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2017

Exhibit GKW-R-1

Schedule 7

Line
No. Description

Historic Base
Period (1) Change Attrition Year Reference

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Original Cost of Plant 463,791,108$   44,928,131$   508,719,239$   Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
2
3 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (186,673,167)   (10,210,732)   (196,883,898)   Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
4
5 Construction Work in Progress per Books 5,931,312   6,125,066   12,056,378   Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
6
7 Storage Gas Investment 6,170,906   (2,206,314)   3,964,592   Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
8
9 Cash Working Capital 867,784   434,890   1,302,674   Wp 7-5
10
11 Material & Supplies 5,418   26,842   32,260   Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
12
13 Deferred Pension Regualted Asset Balance -   324,623   324,623   Wp 7-3
14
15 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (46,243,573)   (4,436,901)   (50,680,474)   Wp 7-1
16
17 Customer Advances for Construction (76,428)   39,091   (37,337)   Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
18
19 Customer Deposits (4,232,288)   635,632   (3,596,656) Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
20
21 Accumulated Interest on Customer Deposits (71,803)   18,667   (53,137) Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
22
23 Unadjusted Rate Base 239,469,269$   35,678,994$   275,148,263$
24
25 Adjustments: (1,221,654)   (1,253,609)   (2,475,263) Wp 7-8
26
27   Net Elimination of Intercompany Leased Property 5,725,829$   75,723$   5,801,552$   Wp 7-1  Wp7-2
28
29 Total Rate Base 243,973,443$   34,501,109$   278,474,552$
30
31 Return at Overall Cost of Capital on Rate Base 19,026,092$   2,577,233$   20,802,049$
32
33 Note:
34 1.  Twelve months ended September 30, 2015

Thirteen Month Average

Tennessee Distribution System
Rate Base & Return

Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2017

Exhibit GKW-R-1

WP 7-1

Division 093 Division 091 Division 012 CKV Division 002 Greenville AEAM ALGN

FY16 43.23% 4.46% 0.97% 4.43% 1.33% 5.31% 0.00%

Oct FY17 41.81% 4.52% 1.86% 4.26% 1.29% 5.20% 0.00%

Nov-Dec FY17 41.88% 4.52% 1.86% 4.36% 1.29% 5.37% 0.00%

Line
No. Month

Division 093 -
Tennessee

Division 091 -

[…]

66 Aug-15 6,011,913$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   6,011,913 0 0 0 0 0 6,011,913

67 Sep-15 6,991,712$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   6,991,712 0 0 0 0 0 6,991,712

68 Average 6,170,906$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   6,170,906$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   6,170,906$

Exhibit GKW-R-1

WP 7-2

Factors Division 093 Division 091 Division 012 CKV Division 002 Greenville

FY14 100.00% 41.48% 4.36% 1.53% 4.50% 1.31%

Line
No. Month

Division 093 -
Tennessee

Division 091 - Mid-
States General

Office
Division 012 - SSU

Customer CKV
Division 002 - SSU

General Greenville FY15 100.00% 40.68% 4.41% 0.84% 4.36% 1.28% Total Tennessee

(a) (b) (c ) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

Tennessee Distribution System
Reallocation of Rate Base Items at Proforma Allocation Factors

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2015

69

70 Customers Deposits  (Account 2350)

71

72 Sep-14 (3,653,647)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (3,653,647)$   0 0 0 0 0 (3,653,647)$

73 Oct-14 (3,718,222)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (3,718,222) 0 0 0 0 0 (3,718,222)

74 Nov-14 (3,831,710)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (3,831,710) 0 0 0 0 0 (3,831,710)

75 Dec-14 (4,019,037)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,019,037) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,019,037)

76 Jan-15 (4,109,420)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,109,420) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,109,420)

77 Feb-15 (4,185,300)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,185,300) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,185,300)

78 Mar-15 (4,263,935)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,263,935) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,263,935)

79 Apr-15 (4,406,482)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,406,482) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,406,482)

80 May-15 (4,458,811)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,458,811) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,458,811)

81 Jun-15 (4,519,055)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,519,055) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,519,055)

82 Jul-15 (4,586,802)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,586,802) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,586,802)

83 Aug-15 (4,618,476)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,618,476) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,618,476)

84 Sep-15 (4,648,844)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,648,844) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,648,844)

85 Average (4,232,288)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,232,288)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (4,232,288)$

86

87

88 Accumulated Deferred FIT (Total Accounts 1900, 2820, 2830)

89

90 Sep-14 (67,798,345)$   8,903,021$   (30,894,967)$   -$   488,132,094$   -$   (67,798,345)$   3,692,850$   (1,347,681)$   -$   21,947,795$   -$   (43,505,381)$

91 Oct-14 (67,798,345)$   8,903,021$   (30,894,967)$   -$   497,045,057$   -$   (67,798,345) 3,692,850 (1,347,681) 0 22,348,547 0 (43,104,629)

92 Nov-14 (67,798,345)$   8,903,021$   (30,894,967)$   -$   505,124,573$   -$   (67,798,345) 3,692,850 (1,347,681) 0 22,711,825 0 (42,741,351)

93 Dec-14 (67,798,345)$   1,621,499$   (30,894,967)$   -$   543,668,629$   -$   (67,798,345) 672,575 (1,347,681) 0 24,444,875 0 (44,028,576)

94 Jan-15 (67,798,345)$   1,621,499$   (30,894,967)$   -$   576,543,622$   -$   (67,798,345) 659,617 (1,362,452) 0 25,118,691 0 (43,382,488)

95 Feb-15 (67,798,345)$   1,621,499$   (30,894,967)$   -$   556,168,424$   -$   (67,798,345) 659,617 (1,362,452) 0 24,230,990 0 (44,270,189)

96 Mar-15 (67,798,345)$   (4,792,653)$   (30,894,967)$   -$   517,310,088$   -$   (67,798,345) (1,949,626) (1,362,452) 0 22,538,021 0 (48,572,402)

97 Apr-15 (67,798,345)$   (4,792,653)$   (30,894,967)$   -$   508,622,634$   -$   (67,798,345) (1,949,626) (1,362,452) 0 22,159,528 0 (48,950,894)

98 May-15 (67,798,345)$   (4,792,653)$   (30,894,967)$   -$   503,306,374$   -$   (67,798,345) (1,949,626) (1,362,452) 0 21,927,911 0 (49,182,512)

99 Jun-15 (67,798,345)$   1,364,820$   (30,894,967)$   -$   482,689,062$   -$   (67,798,345) 555,202 (1,362,452) 0 21,029,662 0 (47,575,933)

100 Jul-15 (67,798,345)$   1,364,820$   (30,894,967)$   -$   494,351,050$   -$   (67,798,345) 555,202 (1,362,452) 0 21,537,748 0 (47,067,847)

101 Aug-15 (67,798,345)$   1,364,820$   (30,894,967)$   -$   496,696,817$   -$   (67,798,345) 555,202 (1,362,452) 0 21,639,948 0 (46,965,647)

102 Sep-15 (76,912,475)$   8,011,333$   (29,747,509)$   -$   585,362,725$   -$   (76,912,475) 3,258,969 (1,311,849) 0 25,502,919 0 (49,462,437)

103 Average (68,499,432)$   2,253,953$   (30,806,701)$   -$   519,617,011$   -$   (68,499,432)$   934,312$   (1,354,014)$   -$   22,856,805$   -$   (46,062,330)$

Exhibit GKW-R-1

WP 7-2

Factors Division 093 Division 091 Division 012 CKV Division 002 Greenville

FY14 100.00% 41.48% 4.36% 1.53% 4.50% 1.31%

Line
No. Month

Division 093 -
Tennessee

Division 091 - Mid-
States General

Office
Division 012 - SSU

Customer CKV
Division 002 - SSU

General Greenville FY15 100.00% 40.68% 4.41% 0.84% 4.36% 1.28% Total Tennessee

(a) (b) (c ) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

Tennessee Distribution System
Reallocation of Rate Base Items at Proforma Allocation Factors

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2015

104

105 Accumulated Depreciation ( Account 1080)

106

107 Sep-14 (176,548,242)$   (3,213,890)$   (42,155,897)$   (2,907,092)$   (112,444,121)$   (3,294,146)$   (176,548,242)$   (1,333,077)$   (1,838,899)$   (44,475)$   (5,055,805)$   (43,108)$   (184,863,605)$

108 Oct-14 (176,075,083)$   (3,233,346)$   (42,912,768)$   (2,940,235)$   (113,444,667)$   (3,351,220)$   (176,075,083) (1,341,147) (1,871,915) (44,982) (5,100,792) (43,855) (184,477,774)

109 Nov-14 (176,675,007)$   (3,260,102)$   (43,669,701)$   (2,973,379)$   (114,439,583)$   (3,408,294)$   (176,675,007) (1,352,245) (1,904,933) (45,489) (5,145,526) (44,602) (185,167,802)

110 Dec-14 (176,912,856)$   (3,286,856)$   (44,412,745)$   (3,006,523)$   (113,383,288)$   (3,465,369)$   (176,912,856) (1,363,342) (1,937,346) (45,996) (5,098,032) (45,348) (185,402,922)

111 Jan-15 (177,282,616)$   (3,309,512)$   (45,169,812)$   (3,039,629)$   (114,443,907)$   (3,522,443)$   (177,282,616) (1,346,292) (1,991,965) (25,413) (4,986,060) (44,997) (185,677,343)

112 Feb-15 (177,749,400)$   (2,941,864)$   (45,927,016)$   (3,072,735)$   (115,505,113)$   (3,579,518)$   (177,749,400) (1,196,735) (2,025,357) (25,690) (5,032,294) (45,726) (186,075,202)

113 Mar-15 (178,406,048)$   (2,961,523)$   (46,684,220)$   (3,105,841)$   (116,206,193)$   (3,636,592)$   (178,406,048) (1,204,732) (2,058,749) (25,967) (5,062,839) (46,455) (186,804,789)

114 Apr-15 (179,057,157)$   (2,980,662)$   (47,441,425)$   (3,138,947)$   (117,266,210)$   (3,693,666)$   (179,057,157) (1,212,518) (2,092,142) (26,243) (5,109,021) (47,184) (187,544,265)

115 May-15 (179,627,702)$   (3,001,475)$   (48,205,897)$   (3,172,053)$   (118,363,390)$   (3,750,741)$   (179,627,702) (1,220,984) (2,125,855) (26,520) (5,156,823) (47,913) (188,205,797)

116 Jun-15 (180,221,410)$   (3,009,872)$   (48,977,071)$   (3,205,159)$   (119,469,302)$   (3,807,815)$   (180,221,410) (1,224,400) (2,159,863) (26,797) (5,205,005) (48,642) (188,886,117)

117 Jul-15 (179,318,670)$   (3,026,957)$   (45,118,948)$   (3,238,265)$   (109,959,353)$   (3,864,889)$   (179,318,670) (1,231,350) (1,989,722) (27,074) (4,790,678) (49,371) (187,406,865)

118 Aug-15 (179,907,006)$   (3,038,240)$   (45,844,622)$   (3,271,371)$   (110,908,469)$   (3,921,964)$   (179,907,006) (1,235,940) (2,021,724) (27,350) (4,832,029) (50,100) (188,074,150)

119 Sep-15 (180,472,042)$   (3,057,056)$   (46,569,104)$   (3,304,478)$   (111,860,017)$   (3,979,038)$   (180,472,042) (1,243,595) (2,053,673) (27,627) (4,873,486) (50,829) (188,721,251)

120 Average (178,327,172)$   (3,101,643)$   (45,622,248)$   (3,105,824)$   (114,437,970)$   (3,636,592)$   (178,327,172)$   (1,269,720)$   (2,005,549)$   (32,279)$   (5,034,492)$   (46,779)$   (186,715,991)$

121

122

123 Customers Advances  (Account 2520)

124

125 Sep-14 (76,428)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (76,428)$   0 0 0 0 0 (76,428)$

126 Oct-14 (76,428)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (76,428) 0 0 0 0 0 (76,428)

127 Nov-14 (76,428)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (76,428) 0 0 0 0 0 (76,428)